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• D&I PRIORITIZATION

•

•

• ORGANIZATIONS ARE MAKING PROGRESS ON FEMALE DIVERSITY IN EXECUTIVE AND

MANAGEMENT ROLES.

•
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• ORGANIZATIONS MAY NEED INCREASED FOCUS ON UNDERREPRESENTED MINORITIES

•

•

•

• DIVERSITY, EQUITY & INCLUSION MEASUREMENT

•

• DE&I PRIORITIES & ACTIONS

• SMALLER COMPANIES ARE HAVING DIFFICULTY GETTING STARTED

o

• LARGER COMPANIES ARE STAYING FOCUSED

o
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28.9%

51.1%

15.6%

2.2%

2.2%

Among our highest priorities

An important priority

An issue receiving attention, but

not among higher priorities

Not a priority now, but expect that

will change soon

Not a priority

2020 Survey2022 Pulse Survey

23.4%

40.4%

23.4%

6.4%

6.4%

Among our highest priorities

An important priority

An issue receiving attention, but

not among high priorities

Not a priority now, but we expect

that will change soon

Not a priority
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Does prioritization vary by US based vs outside US?

• One third of survey participants have headquarters outside of the US.
• Prioritization differs only slightly with close to 65% in both US and non-US having 

D&I as important or among highest priorities.  
• In the organizations based outside of the US, there were no participants who 

indicated that D&I wasn't a priority

25%

39%

19%

8%

8%

18%

45%

36%

Among our highest priorities

An important priority

An issue receiving attention, but not

among high priorities

Not a priority now, but we expect that will

change soon

Not a priority

DE&I Prioritization

United States Europe, Asia, Rest of World
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Does prioritization vary by size?

• The larger organizations, those over $201 million, have higher percentages of participants 
who state that D&I is among their highest priorities or an important priority.  All of the 
organizations who have D&I among highest priority are in the $200m+ category.   In the 
largest revenue category, $750m+, close to 90% of participants have D&I as an important or 
among highest priorities.

• Of those in the largest revenue category, 80% report an upward trend in representation 
of women.

• In the organizations under $200 million, they are mostly split between trending up and 
remaining stable

52.4%

20.0%

72.7%

38.1%

46.7%

18.2%

9.5%

13.3%

9.1%

20.0%
L E S S  T H AN  

$ 5 0  M I LL I O N

$ 5 1  M I LL I O N  T O  $ 2 0 0  M I L L I O N

$ 2 0 1  M I LL I O N  

AN D  AB O V E

Among our highest priorities An important priority

An issue receiving attention, but not among high priorities Not a priority now, but we expect that will change soon

Not a priority 8



Does prioritization vary by ownership?

• Public companies in this survey prioritize D&I among highest(37%) or an important priority(41%)  at a 
higher rate than private companies (5% and 40% respectively).

• A higher percentage of public companies report that female representation is trending up and 85% 
are taking action to increase representation.

37% 41%

15%
7%

5%

40%

35%

5% 15%

Among our highest

priorities

An important priority An issue receiving

attention, but not among

high priorities

Not a priority now, but we

expect that will change

soon

Not a priority

TO WHAT EXTENT IS DEI A PRIORITY?

Public Private
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•

•

How is your organization trending year over year in the representation of women in 
management/executive roles?

Trending up / 

increase of women in 

management / 

executive roles

66%

Remaining stable / 

the same as previous 

year

32%

Trending down / 

decrease of women 

in management / 

executive roles

2%
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What has your company been doing to increase gender diversity?

•

•

•

19.4%

32.3%

45.2%

48.4%

54.8%

64.5%

71.0%

71.0%

83.9%

Other

For promotions: ensure representation on final slate of candidates

Mentoring of diverse talent

Internal training and development programs that are specifically

gender or minority oriented

Formal internal affinity / networking groups that are specifically gender

or diversity oriented

Employee training on DEI topics

Conduct engagement survey(s) that ask questions that measure

inclusion and belonging

Manager training on DEI topics (unconscious bias, embracing

differences, inclusive behaviors)

Recruiting sources produce a diversified pool of candidates and

ensure that final slate of candidates has female/URM representation
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•

How is your organization trending year over year in the representation of minorities in 
management/executive roles?  

Trending up / increase 

of underrepresented 

minorities in 

management / 

executive roles

37%

Remaining stable / the 

same 

as previous year

63%

12



What has your company been doing to increase racial/ethnic diversity?

•

•

•

24%

43%

52%

71%

76%

81%

81%

For promotions: ensure representation on final slate of candidates

Internal training and development programs that are specifically

gender or minority oriented

Formal internal affinity / networking groups that are specifically

gender or diversity oriented

Conduct engagement survey(s) that ask questions that measure

inclusion and belonging

Recruiting sources produce a diversified pool of candidates and

ensure that final slate of candidates has female/URM representation

Manager training on DEI topics (unconscious bias, embracing

differences, inclusive behaviors)

Employee training on DEI topics

Actions to increase representation of minorities
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Trending up in minority 

representation in 

management/executive roles

Trending up in female 

representation in 

management/executive roles



•

• THE ORGANIZATIONS THAT HAVE D&I AS HIGHEST OR AN IMPORTANT PRIORITY ARE ALL MEASURING DE&I.  ONLY ONE

ORGANIZATION THAT HAS D&I AS AN ISSUE RECEIVING ATTENTION BUT NOT AMONG HIGH PRIORITIES IS MEASURING AND USING

ONLY ONE MEASURE (NUMBER OF DIVERSE HIRES).

• MEASURING DIVERSITY HIRES AND PROMOTIONS ARE THE TOP MEASURES USED BY THE ORGANIZATIONS THAT MEASURE DE&I.

• THE LEAST USED MEASURE, DIVERSE FINAL SLATE OF CANDIDATES, IS A LEADING MEASURE AND MAY HAVE LOWER ADOPTION

BECAUSE LACK OF AWARENESS OR MORE DIFFICULT TO COLLECT DATA.
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 Measures: 45% (21 firms) measure DEI program outcomes. Measurement increases in the size 
groupings with 72% of $200m+ measuring outcomes and 36% in the $51-200 and just 13% of the firms 
with less lass than $50m.

 52%  include DEI measures in their executive leadership incentive plans and an additional 19% 
are thinking of adding into plans and 1/3 include in incentive plan for management.

 In firms that measure DE&I , just over one third include these measures in the organization’s 
written strategic plan.

 For those that have DE&I in executive incentive plans, 70% report modest positive improvement 
in D&I efforts, 10% have seen significant impact on advancing D&I efforts and 20% report that it 
is too early to determine impact.

52%

38%

33%

19%

14%

Included in individual

incentive plan

performance metrics for

executive leadership

The organization’s written 

strategic plan

Included in individual

incentive plan

performance metrics for

management

Not applicable/none Other

Measures are included in.....
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43% 43%

29%

76%

62%

43%

52% 52%

19%

74%
68%

53%

79%

58%

47%
53%

58%

26%

Number of

diverse job

applicants

Percent of

applicant pool

that is diverse

versus percent

of hires that

are diverse

Percent of

diverse

applicants in

final slate of

candidates

(final round of

selection)

Number of

diverse hires

Number of

promotions of

diverse

candidates

Percent of

promotions

that are

diverse

compared to

percent of

employees

that are

diverse

Turnover rate

of diverse

employees

compared to

overall

turnover rate

Number of

employees

trained on

diversity and

inclusion

topics

Other

In what ways are your DE&I program outcomes measured?

ALDA 2022 ALDA 2020

Note: Composition of survey participants changed from 2020 full survey to 2022 
pulse survey..  The biggest changes are less use of applicant diversity measures.
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 Turnover: at the time this survey was taken, 83% of survey participants report that turnover of 
female leadership is about the same or lower than last year.  Just under 15% report slightly or 
significantly higher turnover of female leadership over the past year.

 For those reporting same or lower turnover, a myriad of approaches have been used to 
reduce turnover.  See chart below

 There is not a significant difference in the approaches used to reduce turnover by 
revenue/size.

 Other approaches to reducing turnover included: additional bonuses given, engagement 
and well-being/wellness programs, increased communication, mentoring/sponsors, and 
career pathing programs.

18%

27%

32%

36%

48%

50%

59%

64%

80%

Other

Increased paid time off

Manager training on supporting work/family balance

Benefits that support childcare, eldercare, etc.

Employee Resource Groups

Career planning or training programs

Pay Increases

Identifying potential issues through employee engagement or

pulse surveys

Work flexibility (hours, remote, etc.)

Approaches to reducing turnover
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How are they feeling about DE&I?

Questions asked to subset of survey participants with under $50m in revenue.

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•





 The most widely used method used to monitor employee’s responses to DE&I efforts is 
the through engagement surveys with 67% of all participants utilizing this tool.

 The methods did not vary much by revenue size by revenue/size although smaller 
firms tended to use company-wide meetings more frequently (42%) and larger 
firms relying more heavily on employee focus groups (53%)

14%

28%

33%

35%

56%

67%

Other

Employee focus groups

Special surveys

Company-wide meetings with Q&A

Inquiries to manager or Human

Resources

Engagement survey

Monitoring DE&I efforts
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